

10-5145

To Be Argued By:
JONATHAN S. FREIMANN

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 10-5145

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

LUT MUHAMMAD, aka LUKE MUHAMMED,
aka Lut Billie, aka Lut Mohammad,
CARIBE BILLIE, CHRISTOPHER HORTON,

(For continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DAVID B. FEIN
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

JONATHAN S. FREIMANN
Assistant United States Attorney
ROBERT M. SPECTOR
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

SAMUEL LEE, aka Slick, EDGAR LEE
POWELL, aka E Lee, aka Eg, KEVIN SIMS,
aka Ghost, CLAYTON BENJAMIN, aka
Compton, TERRENCE SPANN, aka BOAST,

Defendants,

DARIUS McGEE, aka D, aka D Smooth,

Defendant-Appellant.

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	vii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	viii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal	5
A. The offense conduct	5
B. The guilty plea	6
C. The sentencing	10
Summary of Argument	13
Argument.....	14
I. The district court sentenced the defendant in accordance with the FSA, and the <i>Apprendi</i> error created by the grand jury’s failure to al- lege an FSA quantity was harmless	14
A. Relevant facts	14
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	15

C. Discussion	19
II. The defendant knowingly and voluntarily waived his appellate rights	23
A. Relevant facts	23
B. Governing law and standard of review	23
C. Discussion	25
Conclusion	27

Table of Authorities

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 120 S. Ct. 2348 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2321 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 116 S. Ct. 2035	19
<i>United States v. Acoff</i> , 634 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>abrogated by Dorsey v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2321 (2012).....	15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Baptist</i> , 646 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>United States v. Barresi</i> , 361 F.3d 666 (2d Cir. 2004)	19
<i>United States v. Confredo</i> , 528 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008)	18, 21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Cordoba-Murgas</i> , 422 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2005)	18

<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	21
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 648 F.3d 195 (3rd Cir. 2011)	17
<i>United States v. Djelevic</i> , 161 F.3d 104 (2d Cir.1998)	24
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 644 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2011)	17
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 635 F.3d 336 (7th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>United States v. Gomez-Perez</i> , 215 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2000)	23, 25
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 420 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2005)	18, 20
<i>United States v. Granik</i> , 386 F.3d 404 (2d Cir. 2004)	25
<i>United States v. Gyanbaah</i> , No. 10-2441, slip op. (Nov. 8, 2012)	25
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , No. 11-1240, slip op. (Nov. 6, 2012) ...	3, 14, 26
<i>United States v. Highsmith</i> , 688 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2012)	17

<i>United States v. McGee</i> , 553 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2009) (per curiam)	3
<i>United States. v. Monsalve</i> , 388 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2004)	24
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 386 F.3d 376 (2d Cir.), <i>aff'd</i> <i>on reconsideration</i> , 406 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2004)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Ravelo</i> , 370 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2004)	19
<i>United States v. Salcido-Contreras</i> , 990 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1993)	24, 26

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 109	16
18 U.S.C. § 3147.....	21
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	vii
18 U.S.C. § 3582.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	vii
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 851.....	4, 12, 20

28 U.S.C. § 2255.....7

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4 vii

Fed. R. App. P. 285

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11..... 8, 9

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32..... 10

Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1..... 11
